

HO : Vyapar Bhavan, Mithakhali Six Roads, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad-380006. Ph. : 079 - 26400968-69

• e-mail : bhujbank@gmail.com • Website : www.bhujbank.com

**BANCO  
Puraskar**

**Technology  
Award**

**BMCB... Winning the 1<sup>st</sup> Rank in India with  
Prestigious BANCO PURASKAR 2017**



The Great matter of Pride for Gujarat State... ભારતભરની ૨૦૦૦+ સહકારી બેંકોમાંથી નંબર ૧ સાથે પ્રેસ્ટીજીયસ **BANCO PURASKAR 2017 & Technology Excellence Award** તેલંગણા રાજ્યના મુખ્યમંત્રીશ્રીના હસ્તે હૈદરાબાદ ખાતે ભારતની ૫૦૦+ સહકારી બેંકના પદાધિકારીઓની ઉપસ્થિતિમાં મેળવી ગુજરાતનું નામ રોશન કરતી **BMCB BANK...** આ છે... બેંકો પુરસ્કાર ઉજવણી સમારંભ... ઉપસ્થિત છે ગુજરાત રાજ્યના પ્રિન્સીપલ સેક્રેટરી Shri J. P. Gupta IAS , Founder Chairman CA Mahendra Morabia, Chairman Dr. Jay Sanghvi, Vice-Chairman Rashminbhai Pandya, Virenbhai Shah, કચ્છના DDO Shri C.J. Patel IAS, Vice Chancellor (Kutch University) Shri C.B. Jadeja, President Gandhidham Chamber Shri Babubhai Humbal, Nandlal Goyal, વગેરે...

**આપની સેવામાં... આપણી બેંક... BMCB... Audit Grade "A"**

**24<sup>th</sup> Annual Report 2017-2018**



**CA Mahendra Morabia**  
Founder Chairman



**Dr. Jaybhai Sanghvi**  
Chairman



**Shri Rashmin Pandya**  
Vice-Chairman

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS



**Nilaben S. Choksi**



**Dhirendranath Dwivedi**



**Mahesh V. Sorathia**



**Chetan O. Mehta**



**Sumit N. Goyal**



**Bhanuben V. Patel**



**Tulsi Sujan**



**Jayeshbhai M. Mehta**



**Anilbhai A. Shah**



**CA Rushil Soni**



**M. B. Joshi**



**CA Smit Morabia**  
GM & I/c CEO

**HO :** Vyapar Bhavan, Mithakhali Six Roads, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad-380006. Ph. : 079 - 26400968-69

• e-mail : bhujbank@gmail.com • Website : www.bhujbank.com



• **Reserve Bank of India License**

No.: UBD. GUJ. 1128. P (27-03-1995)

• **Society Registration**

No.: Se-1933 (19-04-1994)

**EXECUTIVES :**

|                 |                           |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| CA Smit Morabia | GM & I/c CEO              |
| Manoj A. Gor    | Board Secretary           |
| Ritaben T. Shah | General Manager           |
| Bhavin A. Bhatt | Senior Manager (IT)       |
| Narendra Shah   | Assistant General Manager |
| Panish Shah     | Assistant General Manager |
| Pradip Shethiya | Assistant General Manager |
| Girish Shah     | Assistant General Manager |
| Nimish Vaishnav | Assistant General Manager |

**BRANCH ADVISERS**

|                  |            |
|------------------|------------|
| HEMANT R. SHAH   | ANJAR      |
| JAYSUKH L. SHAH  | NAKHATRANA |
| BABUBHAI DHANANI | NAKHATRANA |
| KIRIT PALAN      | BHUJ       |
| NITIN J. SANGHVI | BHUJ       |
| RAKESH PATEL     | AHMEDABAD  |

**BANKERS :**

The Gujarat State co-operative Bank Ltd.  
 The Ahmedabad Dist. Co-Operative Bank Ltd.  
 HDFC Bank Ltd.  
 State Bank of India  
 IDBI Bank Ltd.

**CONCURRENT AUDITORS :**

**Shri Ronak D. Shah & Co.**  
 Membership No. 135624  
 Ahmedabad

**STATUTORY AUDITORS :**

**K.M.C. & Associates,**  
 (Firm Reg. No. 133331W, Ahmedabad.)



# THE BHUJ MERCANTILE CO-OP. BANK LTD.

**HO :** Vyapar Bhavan, Mithakhali Six Roads, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad-380006. Ph. : 079 - 26400968-69

• e-mail : bhujbank@gmail.com • Website : www.bhujbank.com

## Branches

### STATION ROAD BRANCH

**HITESH MANEK (Br. Manager)**

SILVER POINT

NEW STATION ROAD, BHUJ

E-mail : hitesh.manek@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02832-252563 / 258963 / 258964

(M) : 70432 16689

### ANJAR BRANCH

**GOPAL PANCHOLI (Incharge Manager)**

ABHISHEK COMPLEX

DEVALIYA GATE

E-mail : ravi.pamwani@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02836-244781 / 82

(M) : 70432 16684

### HOSPITAL ROAD BRANCH

**BIREN SHUKLA (Br. Manager)**

MAHENDRA APPARTMENT

HOSPITAL ROAD, BHUJ

E-mail : biren.shukla@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02832-229504 / 223663 / 258863

(M) : 70432 16694

### MADHAPAR BRANCH

**DHAIRYA CHHAYA (Br. Manager)**

OPP.AXIS BANK

NAVA VAS

E-mail : dhairya.chhaya@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02832-242750 / 51

(M) : 70432 16690

### MARKET YARD BRANCH

**NIMISH VAISHNAV (Br. Manager)**

MARKET YARD BRANCH, BHUJ

E-mail : nimish.vaishnav@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02832-245664

(M) : 70432 16686

### NAKHATRANA BRANCH

**VIKRAM BHATT (Br. Manager)**

OPP.BUS STATION

E-mail : vikrambhatt@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02835-222075

(M) : 70432 16692

### GANDHIDHAM BRANCH

**VINISHA BILANDANI (Br. Manager)**

PLOT NO.19, SECTOR -9

OPP. SBI BANKING CIRCLE

E-mail : vinisha.bilandani@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 02836-226866 / 226868

(M) : 70432 16698

### AHMEDABAD BRANCH

**MAHESH PAREKH (Branch I/C)**

VYAPAR BHAVAN MITHAKHALI SIX ROAD,  
NAVRANGPURA

E-mail : mahesh.parekh@bhujbank.com

CONTACT : 079-26400969 / 970

(M) : 704321 16704

## વાર્ષિક સાધારણ સભાની નોટીસ

આથી ધી ભુજ મર્કેન્ટાઇલ કો. ઓ. બેંક લિ. ના તમામ સભાસદોને જણાવવાનું બેંકની સને ૨૦૧૭-૧૮ ના વર્ષની વાર્ષિક સાધારણ સભા તા. ૧૬-૦૯-૨૦૧૮ના રવિવારના રોજ બપોરે ૪.૦૦ વાગ્યે હોટલ સીલ્વર હાઇટ્સ મીઠાખળી છ રસ્તા, એલીસબ્રીજ, અમદાવાદ-૬ મુકામે નીચે જણાવેલ કામકાજ માટે મળશે તો આપને સમયસર હાજરી આપવા વિનંતી.

### કાર્યસૂચિ :-

- (૧) ૨૨-૦૯-૨૦૧૭ ના રોજ સને ૨૦૧૬-૧૭ના વર્ષની મળેલ વાર્ષિક સાધારણ સભાની મિનિટ્સનું વાંચન અને બહાલી આપવા બાબત
- (૨) તા. ૩૧-૦૩-૨૦૧૮ના પૂરા થતાં વર્ષના વાર્ષિક અહેવાલ અને બેંકનું ઓડિટેડ સરવૈયું તથા નફાનુકશાન ખાતું મંજૂરી રાખી ઓડિટર્સ રિપોર્ટની નોંધ લેવા બાબત.
- (૩) બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સે ભલામણ કર્યા મુજબ નફાની ફાળવણી મંજૂરી કરવા બાબત.
- (૪) બેંકના પેટાકાયદામાં સુધારા કરવા બાબત
- (૫) બેંકના ખરાબ અને શકમંદ લેણાં માંડવાળ કરવા બાબત.
- (૬) સૂચિત ડિવિડંડ જાહેર કરવા બાબત (રિઝર્વ બેંક ઓફ ઈન્ડિયાની મંજૂરી આધીન)
- (૭) ચેરમેનશ્રી તરફથી જે કંઈ રજૂ થાય તે અંગે ચર્ચા કરી લેવા બાબત.

### નોંધ :-

- (૧) કોરમના અભાવે મુલતવી રહેલી સભા આ અડધા કલાક પછી ઉપરના સ્થળે મળશે. જેને કોરમનો બાદ આવશે નહીં.
- (૨) બેંકના સભાસદ તથા આમંત્રિતો સિવાયની વ્યક્તિને સાધારણ સભામાં પ્રવેશ મળશે નહીં.
- (૩) સભાસદ કોઈ માહિતી મેળવવા માંગતા હોય તો લેખિત જાણ સભાની તારીખના સાત દિવસ પહેલાં કરવી. સમયસર આવેલા પત્રની મે. અધ્યક્ષશ્રીની મંજૂરી મળ્યેથી સમજૂતી આપવામાં આવશે.
- (૪) જે સભાસદને વાર્ષિક અહેવાલની નકલ જોઈતી હોય તેઓએ બેંકની મુખ્ય કચેરી તથા શાખામાંથી મેળવી લેવા વિનંતી

બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સના આદેશથી

CA સ્મીત એમ. મોરબીયા  
(ઇન્ચાર્જ સી.ઈ.ઓ.)

તા. ૦૧-૦૯-૨૦૧૮  
સ્થળ : અમદાવાદ

## સભાસદો / ખાતેદારો જોગ

આર.બી.આઈ. દ્વારા બેંકના ખાતેદાર/લોકર્સ ધારણ કરનારે બેંકમાં પોતાની ઓળખ (Know You Customer) ના દસ્તાવેજો આપવા જરૂરી છે. જેઓએ હજુ સુધી આવા દસ્તાવેજો આપેલા ન હોય તેઓએ તાત્કાલિક પોતાની શાખાઓમાં આવા દસ્તાવેજો આપવા વિનંતી. જે ખાતામાં આવા દસ્તાવેજો મળેલ નથી તેવા ખાતાઓ બેંક દ્વારા સ્થગિત કરવામાં આવેલ છે.

તમામ પ્રકારના ડિપોઝીટ ખાતેદારોને જણાવવાનું કે જે ખાતેદારોએ ૧૦ (દસ) વર્ષથી તેમના ખાતાઓમાં કોઈ લેવડ-દેવડ કરેલ નથી તેઓએ લેવડ દેવડ કરી ખાતું રેગ્યુલરાઈઝ કરાવી લેવા વિનંતી છે. અન્યથા રિઝર્વ બેંક ઓફ ઈન્ડિયાની સૂચના મુજબ આવા ખાતાઓની જમા રકમ રીઝર્વ બેંકમાં ડિપોઝીટર એજ્યુકેશન એન્ડ અવેરનેસ ફંડ સ્કીમ - ૨૦૧૪ ખાતામાં જમા કરવવામાં આવશે જેની નોંધ લેવા વિનંતી છે.

આપણી બેંક HDFC બેંક દ્વારા E-Payment Taxes, RTGS/NEFT ની સેવાઓ આપે છે. ખાતેદારોને પર્સનલાઇઝ્ડ ચેકબુક આપવામાં આવે છે. જે ખાતેદારોએ નવા CTS-2010 સ્ટાન્ડર્ડ મુજબની ચેકબુક લીધેલ ના હોય તેઓએ જૂની ચેકબુક પરત કરી નવી ચેકબુક મેળવી લેવા વિનંતી. બેંકની તમામ શાખાઓમાં કોરબેંકીંગની સુવિધા (CBS) કાર્યરત છે. આપ આપના ખાતાના વ્યવહારો કોઈપણ શાખામાંથી કરી શકો છો.

બેંક દ્વારા SMS Alert સેવા શરૂ કરવામાં આવેલ છે તેમજ ઇન્ટરનેટ બેંકીંગ દ્વારા ગ્રાહક પોતાના ખાતાનું સ્ટેટમેન્ટ (View/download) કરી શકે તે પ્રકારની સેવા શરૂ કરેલ છે. બેંકના ખાતેદારોને ઈ-મેઇલથી સ્ટેટમેન્ટ મળી શકે તેવી સુવિધા પૂરી પાડવામાં આવે છે. જે સભાસદો/ખાતેદારને SMS Alert સુવિધા મેળવવી હોય તેઓએ સંબંધિત શાખાનો સંપર્ક કરવા વિનંતી.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To,  
The Members,  
The Bhuj Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd.  
Ahmedabad.

### **Report on the Financial Statement**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **The Bhuj Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd.** which comprises of the Balance Sheet as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 and the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. The returns of 8 branches and head office audited by us are incorporated in these financial statements.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statement**

The Management is responsible for the matters with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true & fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Bank in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the accounting standards issued by ICAI and the provisions of the Banking Regulations Act, 1949, The Gujarat Co-operative Societies Act, 1961, Guidelines issued by RBI and the Registrar of Co-operative Societies from time to time and recognized.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal controls, that were operating effective for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have conducted our audit taken into account the standards on auditing issued by the ICAI. Those standards required that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Bank's

preparation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Bank has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Bank's directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion on the financial statements.

### ***Basis for Qualified Opinion***

- 1. The Bank has not prepared cash flow statement as is required under AS-3 "Cash Flow Statements" which constitutes a departure from the Accounting Standard issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.*
- 2. The Bank has not ascertained deferred tax liability/asset as is required under Accounting standard -22 "Accounting for taxes on income ". Consequently, impact on the profit and loss, due to timing difference between the accounting income and tax income, is not known.*
- 3. Certain incomes as mentioned in Note no. 2 of Significant Accounting Policies and Note no. 13(D)(3) to notes to accounts are recognized on receipt basis instead of accrual basis which constitutes a departure from Accounting Standard AS-9 "Revenue Recognition ". Consequently, impact on the profit and loss could not be known.*
- 4. The Bank has not disclosed Post employment benefits and other long-term employee benefits in the notes to the accounts as is required under AS-15 "Employee Benefits" which constitutes a departure from accounting standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.*
- 5. As mentioned in Note no. 3 of Significant Accounting Policies the Bank provides Electricity, Telephone, Conveyance-Tour & Travels, leave fare concession, Tax consultant fees & expenses and office expenses on cash basis instead of accrual basis which constitutes a departure from Accounting Standard AS-29 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets ". Consequently, impact on the profit and loss could not be known.*
- 6. The bank has accounted expenses amounting to Rs. 5,76,729/- related to fixed assets in the profit and loss account instead of capitalizing the same. Consequently, depreciation on the same has not been charged in the profit and loss account. This is not in accordance with AS-10 "Property, Plant and Equipment" which constitutes a departure from the accounting standard issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Consequently, profit is understated to the extent of Rs. 5,76,729/- and overstated to the extent of depreciation not charged, amount being not ascertained.*
- 7. Balances in respect of Payslip, Sundry debtors, Sundry creditors, DD Payable, Interest payable/Receivable, Unclaimed RTGS/NEFT, Unclaimed dividend, Customer*

*insurance claim, Subsidy advance, Unpaid deposits, Income tax refundable, Other Receivables/Payables are subject to confirmation and reconciliation. Consequently, impact on the financial statements could not be known.*

8. *Interest income on Fixed Deposits amounting to Rs. 28,67,750/- has been excess booked in the profit and loss account. Consequently, profit and interest receivable are overstated to that extent.*

### **Qualified Opinion**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, comments and remarks given in the Quarterly Audit Reports, Audit Memo (Gujarat) Part-1 & Part -2 and Annexure A to D, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India.

- (a) In the case of the Balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the Bank at March 31, 2018 and  
(b) In the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit for the year ended on that date.

### **Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirement:**

The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss have been drawn up in Form A and Form B respectively of the Third Schedule to the Banking Regulations Act, 1949 and the provisions of The Gujarat Co-operative Societies Act, 1961 and the rules made thereunder.

### **We report that:**

- a) We have obtained all the information and explanations, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Paragraph, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found to be satisfactory;
- b) Except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Paragraph, in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appears from our examination of those books and proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received from the branches;
- c) The transactions of the Bank which have come to our notice are within the powers of the Bank;
- d) The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account and the returns;
- e) Except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion, the accounting standards adopted by the Bank are consistent with those laid down by accounting principles generally accepted in India so far as applicable to Banks;
- f) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, we have not noticed any material impropriety or irregularity in the expenditure or in the realization of money due to the bank.
- g) The Bank has been awarded "A" classification.

For, K M C & Associates,  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Reg. No. 133331W

CA Kiransinh M. Chavda  
(Partner)  
Membership No.133284

Place: Ahmedabad  
Date: 10-08-2018



## ચેરમેનશ્રીનું નિવેદન

## બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સનો અહેવાલ



વહાલા સભાસદ મિત્રો,

આપણી બેંક યશસ્વી કારકિર્દીના ૨૩ વર્ષ પૂરા કરી ૨૪મા વર્ષમાં મંગળ પ્રવેશ કરી ચૂકી છે. આજની વાર્ષિક સાધારણ સભામાં આપ સર્વને બેંક મેનેજમેન્ટ વતી આવકારું છું. વીતેલા વર્ષ દરમ્યાન સભાસદો, થાપણદારો, ધિરાણ લેનારાઓ, તમામ ગ્રાહકો અને શુભચિંતકોનો સાથ-સહકાર મળ્યો તેમજ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સના સતત ચિંતનથી અને કર્મચોગી કર્મચારીઓના સહકારથી બેંકની પ્રગતિની ગતિ વધારવામાં આપણે સફળ થયા છીએ અને ભવિષ્યમાં આપ સૌનો સાથ-સહકાર મળી રહેશે તેવા વિશ્વાસ સાથે તા. ૩૧-૩-૧૮ના રોજ પૂરા થયેલા વર્ષના બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સ મંજૂર કરેલા ઓડિટેડ હિસાબો સભા સમક્ષ રજૂ કરીએ છીએ.

### બેંકની આંકડાકીય માહિતી અને વિશ્લેષણ

- **શેર કેપીટલ અને રીઝર્વ** : શેરમૂડી વર્ષની શરૂઆતમાં ૪૧૧.૮૦ લાખ હતું તે વર્ષાન્તે ૪૧૨.૪૩ લાખ રહેવા પામેલ છે. બેંકના રીઝર્વ ૪૫૯૪.૨૭ લાખ વર્ષાન્તે રહેલ છે.
- **રોકાણ** : બેંક સલામત રોકાણ આર.બી.આઈ. ગાઇડલાઇન મુજબ કરે છે. બેંક ગવર્નમેન્ટ સિક્યોરિટીઝ સધ્ધર બેંકોમાં માન્ય માત્રામાં મુદતી રોકાણ તથા કામચલાઉ ટૂંકાગાળા માટે સરપ્લસ નાણાનું રોકાણ ટ્રેજરી બિલ્સ તથા અન્ય બેંકોની કોલમાં કરેલ છે. પૂરા થયેલા વર્ષ દરમ્યાન પ્રમાણમાં ઓછું વળતર આપતા રોકાણોને સારા ધિરાણ તરફ વાળતાં તા. ૩૧-૩-૧૮ આખરે બેંકના કુલ રોકાણો ૬૪૪૭.૩૭ લાખ ના રહેવા પામેલ છે.
- **થાપણો (ડિપોઝીટ)** : બેંકની ઊંચી શાખ, નક્કર સધ્ધરતા અને વિશ્વાસના ઊંચા માપદંડોને કારણે ૩૧-૩-૧૭ આખરે બેંકની થાપણો રૂ. ૭૭૪૮.૯૬ લાખની હતી જેમાં ધરખમ વધારો થઈ ૩૧-૩-૧૮ના આખરે ૧૦૩૩૧.૭૪ લાખની થાપણો થઈ છે. આમ વર્ષ દરમ્યાન થાપણોમાં ૨૫૮૨.૭૮ લાખનો (૩૪%) નોંધનીય વધારો થવા પામેલ છે. કચ્છ-ભુજ વિસ્તારના આપણા ખાતેદારોએ આપણી બેંકમાં મુકેલ વિશ્વાસ માટે બેંક થાપણદારો પ્રત્યે હૃદયથી આભારની લાગણી વ્યક્ત કરે છે.
- **ધિરાણ** : બેંકનો પારદર્શક વહીવટ અને શાખાઓના અનુકૂળ નેટવર્ક દ્વારા અપાતી પરિનાલાઇઝ સેવાઓના કારણે આપણા જૂના ગ્રાહકો પોતાની સ્વગૃહી બેંકમાં પરત આવ્યા છે. બેંકની નફાકારકતાનો આધાર બેંકના સારા ધિરાણ પર રહેલો છે. તે બાબત ધ્યાને લઈ બેંકે આ પૂરા થયેલા નાણાકીય વર્ષની ધિરાણ બાકી રકમમાં ૯૯૪.૨૦ લાખ નો વધારો કરી વર્ષ આખરે ૭૪૧૩.૬૨ ધિરાણ થવા પામેલ છે. આમ બેંક પોતાના કાર્યક્ષેત્રના આર્થિક વિકાસમાં અમૂલ્ય ફાળો આપી રહી છે.
- **મૂડીપર્યાપ્તતાનો ગુણાંક (CRAR)** : રિઝર્વ બેંકના માપદંડ મુજબ મૂડી પર્યાપ્તતાનો ગુણાંક લઘુત્તમ ૯ ટકા હોવો જોઈએ. જેની સામે આપણી બેંકનો તા. ૩૧-૩-૧૮ના રોજ આ દર ૪૭.૬૪ ટકા છે. જે આપણી બેંકની નક્કર સધ્ધરતા દર્શાવે છે.
- **વસુલાત એન.પી.એ.** : ધિરેલા નાણાની સમયસરની વસુલાત બેંકની કાયમી સધ્ધરતાની અનિવાર્ય બાબત છે. પુરા થયેલ નાણાકીય વર્ષ દરમ્યાન બેંક દ્વારા વસુલાત પ્રક્રિયા વધુ તેજ બનાવી મુદતવીતી બાકીદારોનો બેંકના ઉચ્ચ અધિકારીઓ દ્વારા રૂબરૂ સંપર્કની નીતિ અપનાવેલ. પરિણામે બેંકને સારી સફળતા મળી. અને ગતસાલના ૭.૩૭ ટકાના ગ્રોસ એન.પી.એ.માં સારો એવો ઘટાડો થઈ વર્ષાન્તે ૫.૫૮ ટકા ગ્રોસ એન.પી.એ. રહેવા પામેલ છે. કોર્ટ રાહે સમયસરની કાર્યવાહી સહિત વસુલાતની પ્રક્રિયા પુરજોશમાં ચાલુ છે. બેંકનું નેટ એન.પી.એ. ૦ ઝીરો ટકા છે. વર્ષ આખરે બેંકનું કુલ ગ્રોસ એન.પી.એ. ૪૧૪.૩૦ લાખ છે. જેની સામે બેંકે કરેલ જોગવાઈ ૧૦૨૫.૯૭ લાખની છે.

- **નફાની ફાળવણી :** ૩૧-૩-૧૮ આખરે બેંકનો ફાળવણી પાત્ર ચોખ્ખો નફો ૧૦૦૨૮૩૨૧.૩૪ કરોડનો થયેલ છે. જેની બેંકના બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સે નીચે દર્શાવ્યા મુજબની ફાળવણી કરવા ભલામણ કરેલ છે. જેને આપ સૌ મંજૂર રાખશો એવી વિનંતી છે.

| Calculation Sheet For Profit Appropriation |  |            |                    |
|--|--|------------|--------------------|
| Profit For The Year Of 2017-18             |  |            |                    |
| SrNo                                       | Description of Profit Distribution               | AMOUNT RS. | AMOUNT RS.         |
| 1  | <b>PROFIT : 2017-18</b>                          |            | 18132286.78        |
|  | LESS : BAD DEBT RESERVE AS PER IT                | 1530664.00 |                    |
|  | <b>NET PROFIT FOR DISTRIBUTION</b>               |            | <b>16601622.78</b> |
| 2  | <b>DISTRIBUTION :</b>                            |            |                    |
|  | STATUTORY RESERVE FUND : 25%                     |            | 4150405.70         |
|  | BAD DEBT RESERVE FUND : 15%                      |            | 2490243.42         |
|  | PUBLIC PURPOSE FUND : 5%                         |            | 830081.14          |
|  | PRAPOSED DIVIDEND(SUBJECT TO RBI APPROVAL) : 10% |            | 4118010.00         |
|  | DIVIDEND EQUILISATION FUND : 3%                  |            | 498048.68          |
|  | STAFF WELFARE FUND : 2.5 %                       |            | 415040.57          |
|  | CHARITY FUND : 1%                                |            | 166016.23          |
|  | BUILDING FUND                                    |            | 500000.00          |
|  | SHARE HOLDER GIFT FUND                           |            | 3433777.05         |
|  | <b>TOTAL</b>                                     |            | <b>16601622.78</b> |

- **ઇન્ફર્મેશન ટેકનોલોજી :** બેંકના ગ્રાહકોને ઝડપી તેમજ વધુ સારી સવલત મળી રહે તે હેતુથી બેંકે કોરબેંકીંગ સોલ્યુશનનું અમલીકરણ કરેલ છે જેથી ગ્રાહકોને Anywhere any branch banking તેમજ SMS Alert / Mini-statement / RTGS-NEFT/ ઇન્ટરનેટ બેંકિંગ View facility મળી રહી છે. નવેમ્બર માસથી જ બેંકે IPv6 Secured Networking Protocols Implement કરેલ છે. આપણી બેંકનું Rupay Card All India ની બધીજ બેંકોના ATM માંથી રોકડ ઉપાડ માટે ઉપયોગ થઈ શકશે. તત્કાલ ફંડ ટ્રાન્સફર માટે બેંકે IMPS સર્વિસ પણ નજીકના ભવિષ્યમાં શરૂ કરવાની કાર્યવાહી આરંભી દીધી છે.

- **ઓડિટ અને ઇન્સ્પેક્શન :** આપણી બેંકમાં આંતરિક ઓડિટ, કોન્કરન્ટ ઓડિટ ઉપરાંત નામદાર સરકારશ્રીના સહકાર ખાતા દ્વારા વૈધાનિક ઓડિટ નિયમિત ધોરણે થાય છે. સહકાર ખાતા દ્વારા નિમાયેલ વૈધાનિક ઓડિટર શ્રી દ્વારા પૂર્ણ થયેલ છે. જેનો ઓડિટ રિપોર્ટ વાર્ષિક રિપોર્ટમાં સામેલ રાખવામાં આવેલ છે. વૈધાનિક ઓડિટર શ્રી દ્વારા બેંકને ઓડિટ વર્ગ “અ” આપેલ છે. રિઝર્વ બેંક ઓફ ઈન્ડિયા દ્વારા ૩૧-૦૩-૧૬ સુધીનું ઇન્સ્પેક્શન પણ પૂર્ણ થયેલ છે.

● **ડી.આઈ.સી.જી.સી પ્રીમિયમ** : બેંકે કાયદેસર ભરવાપાત્ર ડિપોઝીટ રક્ષિત પ્રીમિયમ સમયસર ભરી દીધેલ છે.  
● બેંક નિયમોની મર્યાદામાં રહી ઉત્તરોત્તર સમાજ પ્રત્યેનું ઉત્તરદાયિત્વ નિભાવવા પણ કટિબદ્ધ રહી છે. ગ્રાહકલક્ષી ઉત્તમ સેવાઓ આપવામાં હંમેશા અવ્વલ નંબરે રહેવાનો ધ્યેય બેંક રાખી રહી છે. સ્ટેમ્પ ફ્રેન્ડીંગ સેવા બેંકની ગાંધીધામ, ભૂજ, અંજાર, અને અમદાવાદ શાખામાં ઉપલબ્ધ છે. વખતોવખત સ્ટાફ તાલીમ કાર્યક્રમમાં કર્મચારીઓને મોકલવામાં આવે છે. બેંક પોતાના થાપણદારો, સભાસદો, ધિરાણ મેળવનારાઓ અને શુભચિંતકોના સીધા સંપર્કમાં આવવા વીતેલા વર્ષમાં એક જાહેર ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ તથા મનોરંજન કાર્યક્રમનું આયોજન કરેલ તેમાં ૬૦૦૦ જેવી મોટી સંખ્યામાં બેંકના સભાસદો ગ્રાહકો સર્વે ઉપસ્થિત રહેલા. જે વિપુલ પ્રામણમાં ગ્રાહકોએ બેંકમાં મુકેલ વિશ્વાસની પારાશીશી દર્શાવે છે.

● **આભારદર્શન** : બેંકના બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સ તથા એડવાઇઝર્સે આપેલ સાથ-સહકારની સહર્ષ નોંધ લઈએ છીએ. વર્ષ દરમિયાન સર્વ કોઈ તરફથી મળેલ પ્રત્યક્ષ કે પરોક્ષ સહકાર બદલ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટર્સ ઋણ-સ્વીકાર કરે છે. બેંકને જરૂરી સલાહ-સૂચનો અને માર્ગદર્શન આપવા બદલ જિલ્લા રજીસ્ટ્રારશ્રી, રિઝર્વ બેંક ઓફ ઇન્ડિયા તથા ગુજરાત રાજ્ય રજીસ્ટ્રારશ્રી નો બેંક આભાર માને છે. બેંકના ઇન્ચાર્જ સી.ઈ.ઓ., જનરલ મેનેજર્સ તથા સર્વે અધિકારીગણ અને કર્મચારીઓની સંનિષ્ઠ ફરજ-સેવા બદલ બેંક આભાર વ્યક્ત કરે છે.

**જય સહકાર**

તા. ૧૬-૦૯-૨૦૧૮  
સ્થળ : અમદાવાદ

ડૉ. જયભાઈ સંઘવી  
ચેરમેન

**શ્રધ્ધાસુમન**



**વિનોદભાઈ કે. હીરાણી**  
(ડાયરેક્ટર, BMCB)

આજીવન માનવસેવાના ભેખધારી એવા શ્વેત વસ્ત્રોમાં સાક્ષાત દેવદૂત સ્વરૂપ શ્રી વિનોદભાઈ કાનજીભાઈ હીરાણી સાહેબની વિદાયથી અમો ખૂબ જ દુઃખની લાગણી અનુભવીએ છીએ. પરમકૃપાળુ પરમાત્મા આપના આત્માને સાશ્વત શાંતિ અર્પે એજ પ્રભુ પાસે પ્રાર્થના તેમજ તેમના પરિવાર ઉપર આવી પડેલ દુઃખને સહન કરવાની પ્રભુ શક્તિ અર્પે એજ અભ્યર્થના...



**દિનેશભાઈ બલોચ**  
(Security Guard)

બેંકના સીક્યુરીટી ગાર્ડ  
શ્રી દિનેશભાઈ બલોચનું  
આકસ્મિક અકાળે અવસાન થતા  
BMCB પરિવાર ખૂબજ  
શોકની લાગણી અનુભવે છે.  
પ્રભુ તેમના આત્માને શાંતિ  
અર્પે તેમજ પરિવારને દુઃખ સહન  
કરવાની શક્તિ અર્પેએજ અભ્યર્થના

**THE BHUJ MERCANTILE CO-OP. BANK LTD.**

**DIRECTORS, ADVISORS AND ALL BMCB STAFF**

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |  |              |                     |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------|---------------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Capital & Liabilities  |              | 31.03.2018          |
|                                     | <b>1 CAPITAL</b>   |              |                     |
| <b>50000000.00</b>                  | 1 Authorised Capital<br>500000 Shares each of Rs.100/-       |              | <b>50000000.00</b>  |
| <b>0.00</b>                         | 2 Subscribed Share Capital<br>412433 Shares each of Rs.100/- |              | <b>0.00</b>         |
| <b>41180100.00</b>                  |  |              | <b>41243300.00</b>  |
| <b>41180100.00</b>                  | 3 Amount called up and paid up                               |              | <b>41243300.00</b>  |
|                                     | (a) Individual   | 412433       |                     |
|                                     | (b) Co. op. Institution                                      | Nil          |                     |
|                                     | (c) State Government   | Nil          |                     |
| <b>456367750.20</b>                 | <b>2 RESERVE FUND &amp; OTHER RESERVES</b>                   |              | <b>459427047.54</b> |
|                                     | STATUTORY RESERVE FUND                                       | 268496783.04 |                     |
|                                     | BUILDING FUND  | 53253923.75  |                     |
|                                     | BAD DEBT RESERVE FUND  | 60379541.51  |                     |
|                                     | DIVIDEND EQUALISATION  | 3809613.70   |                     |
|                                     | CONTINGENT RES. ON STANDARD ASSETS                           | 12659000.00  |                     |
|                                     | INVESTMENT DEPRECIATION RESERVE                              | 12982268.46  |                     |
|                                     | CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUND                                     | 638470.42    |                     |
|                                     | SPECIAL RES. FUND (IT S-36-1-VIII)                           | 1000000.00   |                     |
|                                     | SPECIAL BDR RESERVE FUND                                     | 3625000.00   |                     |
|                                     | NPA FLOATING PROVISION                                       | 22035862.00  |                     |
|                                     | BDDR FUND (IT U/S 36(1) (7A))                                | 3898164.00   |                     |
|                                     | STAFF WELFARE FUNDS A/C.                                     | 3373783.79   |                     |
|                                     | SHARE HOLDER WELFARE FUND                                    | 105.00       |                     |
|                                     | CHARITY FUND   | 1533863.74   |                     |
|                                     | EARTH QUAKE RELIEF FUND                                      | 75750.00     |                     |
|                                     | PUBLIC PURPOSE FUND  | 3054312.74   |                     |
|                                     | NOMINAL MEMBER SHARE CAPITAL                                 | 80.00        |                     |
|                                     | STAFF RECURRING LOAN PROVISION                               | 4710525.39   |                     |
|                                     | SHARE HOLDER BENEFIT FUND                                    | 3900000.00   |                     |
| <b>497547850.20</b>                 | <b>Total C/F</b>   |              | <b>500670347.54</b> |

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |  |              |              |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------|--------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Property and Assets  |              | 31.03.2018   |
| 41998858.00                         | <b>CASH AND BALANCE IN CURRENT AC</b>                      |              | 34027970.00  |
|                                     | (a) Cash on Hand   | 34027970.00  |              |
| 20853542.49                         | (b) Balance In Current Account with                        |              | 16795069.10  |
|                                     | Reserve Bank of India                                      | 0.00         |              |
|                                     | State Bank of India  | 9169760.92   |              |
|                                     | State Co Op Bank   | 5788313.33   |              |
|                                     | Central Co Op Bank   | 25025.03     |              |
|                                     | Other Notified Banks                                       | 1811969.82   |              |
| 165305742.84                        | <b>BALANCE WITH OTHER BANKS</b>                            |              | 168775800.17 |
|                                     | Current Deposits   | 90035800.17  |              |
|                                     | Savings Bank Deposits                                      | ----         |              |
|                                     | Fixed Deposits   | 78740000.00  |              |
| 0.00                                | <b>MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE</b>                      | 30000000.00  | 30000000.00  |
| 402674146.06                        | <b>INVESTMENTS</b>   |              | 535997803.88 |
|                                     | (i) In Central & State Govt. Securities<br>(at book value) | 460992753.88 |              |
|                                     | (ii) Other Trustee Securities                              | 0.00         |              |
|                                     | (iii) Share in Co op. Institution                          | 5050.00      |              |
|                                     | (iv) Other Investments :                                   |              |              |
|                                     | (a) PSU Bonds  | 0.00         |              |
|                                     | (b) Others   | 75000000.00  |              |
| Nil                                 | <b>INVESTMENTS OUT OF THE PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY</b>         |              | Nil          |
|                                     | <b>STATE PARTNERSHIP FUND:</b>                             |              |              |
|                                     | In the Shares of:  |              |              |
|                                     | (i) Central Co-op. Banks                                   |              |              |
|                                     | (ii) Primary Agricultural Credit Societies                 |              |              |
|                                     | (iii) Other Societies                                      |              |              |
| 630832289.39                        | <b>Total C/F</b>   |              | 785596643.15 |

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |     |  |               |
|-------------------------------------|-----|--|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          |     | Capital & Liabilities  | 31.03.2018    |
| 497547850.20                        |     | <b>Total B/F</b>   | 500670347.54  |
| Nil                                 | 3   | <b>PRINCIPAL/SUBSIDIARY STATE/<br/>PARTNERSHIP FUND ACCOUNT</b><br>For Share Capital of :<br>I Central Co. Op Bank<br>ii Primary Agriculture Credit Society<br>iii Other Societies | Nil           |
| 760894733.48                        | 4   | <b>DEPOSITS &amp; OTHER ACCOUNTS</b>   | 1011889627.60 |
|                                     | I   | <b><u>Fixed Deposits</u></b>   |               |
|                                     |     | Individuals  | 617846117.29  |
|                                     |     | Central Co Op Banks  |               |
|                                     |     | Other Societies  |               |
|                                     | ii  | <b><u>Savings Bank Deposits</u></b>  |               |
|                                     |     | Individuals  | 197464146.75  |
|                                     |     | Central Co Op Banks  |               |
|                                     |     | Other Societies  |               |
|                                     | iii | <b><u>Current Deposits</u></b>   |               |
|                                     |     | Individuals  | 196579363.56  |
|                                     |     | Central Co Op Banks  |               |
|                                     |     | Other Societies  |               |
|                                     | iv  | <b><u>Money at call and Short Notices</u></b>  | Nil           |
| Nil                                 | 5   | <b>BORROWINGS</b>  | Nil           |
|                                     | I   | <u>Form the Reserve Bank of India/The Nationalised Bank</u><br><u>Central Co-op. Bank</u>  | Nil           |
|                                     | (a) | Short Term Loans, Cash Credit & Overdraft<br><u>Of which secured against</u><br>Govt. & Other approved securities<br>Other Tangible Securities                                     | Nil           |
|                                     | (b) | Medium Term Loans<br><u>Of which secured against</u><br>Govt. & Other approved securities  | Nil           |
|                                     |     | Other Tangible Securities  | Nil           |
| 1258442583.68                       |     | <b>Total C/F</b>   | 1512559975.14 |

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |  |              |               |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Property and Assets  |              | 31.03.2018    |
| 630832289.39                        | <b>Total B/F</b>   |              | 785596643.15  |
| 641942393.39                        | <b>ADVANCES</b>  |              | 741362179.85  |
|                                     | Short Term Loans, Cash Credit, Overdrafts<br>& Bills Discounted          | 484250480.48 |               |
|                                     | Medium Term Loans  | 257111699.37 |               |
|                                     | Long Term Loans  | 0.00         |               |
| 8803287.00                          | <b>INTEREST RECEIVABLE</b>   |              | 12855074.71   |
|                                     | On Fixed Deposits  | 7253654.00   |               |
|                                     | On Govt Securities   | 3962376.71   |               |
|                                     | On Treasury Bill & Mutual Funds  | 1639044.00   |               |
|                                     | <b>CONTRA ITEMS</b>  |              |               |
| 75826457.00                         | (A) - BILLS FOR RECEIVABLE<br>being Bills Collection as per contra entry | 41885.90     | 70680955.90   |
|                                     | (B) - INTEREST RECEIVABLE ON NPA AC                                      | 70639070.00  |               |
| 0.00                                | <b>BRANCH ADJUSTMENT</b>   |              | 0.00          |
| 14035791.11                         | <b>PREMISES LESS DEPRECIATION</b>  |              | 13559067.31   |
| 5182488.26                          | <b>FURNITURE AND FIXTURES LESS DEPRECIATION</b>                          |              | 4664240.66    |
| 4383903.15                          | <b>OTHER FIXED ASSETS LESS DEPRECIATION</b>                              |              | 6622072.36    |
|                                     |  |              |               |
| 1381006609.30                       | <b>Total C/F</b>   |              | 1635340233.94 |

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |   |     |               |
|-------------------------------------|---|-----|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Capital & Liabilities                         |     | 31.03.2018    |
| 1258442583.68                       | <b>Total B/F</b>                              |     | 1512559975.14 |
|                                     | (c) Long Term Loans                           | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | ii. <u>FROM STATE BANK OF INDIA</u>           |     |               |
|                                     | (a) Short Term Loans, Cash Credit & Overdraft | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | (b) Medium Term Loans                         | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | (c) Long Term Loans                           | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | iii. <u>FROM STATE GOVERNMENT</u>             | Nil |               |
|                                     | (a) Short Term Loans                          | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | (b) Medium Term Loans                         | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
|                                     | (c) Long Term Loans                           | Nil |               |
|                                     | Of which secured against                      |     |               |
|                                     | Govt. & Other approved securities             | Nil |               |
|                                     | Other Tangible Securities                     | Nil |               |
| 1258442583.68                       | <b>Total C/F</b>                              |     | 1512559975.14 |



| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |   |             |               |
|-------------------------------------|---|-------------|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Property and Assets                                       |             | 31.03.2018    |
| 1381006609.30                       | <b>Total B/F</b>  |             | 1635340233.94 |
| 22930184.39                         | <b>OTHER ASSETS:</b>                                      |             | 28816398.23   |
|                                     | A. Income Tax refund Receivable A/c                       | 8897627.00  |               |
|                                     | B. Telephone Deposit                                      | 177928.05   |               |
|                                     | C. Rental Premises Deposit                                | 594000.00   |               |
|                                     | D. Prepaid Expenses                                       | 169028.00   |               |
|                                     | E. TDS & TCS Receivable 2017-18                           | 18104.69    |               |
|                                     | F. Others   | 9230687.96  |               |
|                                     | G. DD Payable A/C   | 9729022.53  |               |
| 17911889.72                         | <b>CONTINGENT ASSETS</b>                                  |             |               |
|                                     | Contingent asset for DEAF A/C                             | 22407696.24 |               |
|                                     | <b>NON BANKING ASSETS ACQUIRED IN</b>                     | 7536000.00  | 7536000.00    |
|                                     | <b>SATISFACTION OF CLAIMS (Stating mode of valuation)</b> |             |               |
|                                     | <b>PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (DEBIT BALANCE)</b>            |             |               |
| 1421848683.41                       | <b>Total C/F</b>  |             | 1671692632.17 |

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |                       |  |               |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|--|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Capital & Liabilities |  | 31.03.2018    |
| 1258442583.68                       | <b>IV</b>             | <b>Total B/F</b>   | 1512559975.14 |
| 75826457.00                         | <b>6</b>              | <b>CONTRA ITEMS</b><br>(A)-BILLS FOR COLLECTION 41885.90<br>being Bills receivable as per contra entry<br>(B)-OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE CONTRA AC 70639070.00   | 70680955.90   |
| -----                               | <b>7</b>              | <b>BRANCH ADJUSTMENT</b>   | -----         |
| 20484164.86                         | <b>9</b>              | <b>INTEREST PAYABLE</b>  | 28165466.99   |
| 39155266.81                         | <b>10</b>             | <b>OTHER LIABILITIES</b>   | 43684611.36   |
|                                     |                       | 1. Bills Payable/Pay Order/Stale Entry 21268157.44<br>2. Unclaimed Dividend 13912695.00<br>3. Unclaimed RTGS & NEFT 55654.00<br>4. Sundries 574677.00<br>5. Share Application Money 0.00<br>6. TDS A/C 511402.00<br>7. Customer Insurance Claim Payable 225000.00<br>8. Subsidy Advance 66888.00<br>9. Expenses Payable 1074200.00<br>10. LIC staff saving and Insurance 4984.00<br>11. Provisions 5422950.00<br>12. Professional Tax Payable 12370.00<br>13. Rupaya/ Ecom/ POS Settlement 555633.92 |               |
| 10028321.34                         | <b>11</b>             | <b>PROFIT &amp; LOSS A/C</b>   | 16601622.78   |
|                                     |                       | Balance as per balance sheet 16601622.78   |               |
| 17911889.72                         | <b>12</b>             | <b>CONTINGENT LIABILITIES</b>  | 22407696.24   |
|                                     |                       | 1. DEAF Saving Deposit A/C 13057571.10<br>2. DEAF Current Deposit A/C 5993607.96<br>3. DEAF Fixed Deposit A/C 3356517.18   |               |
| 1421848683.41                       |                       | <b>Total Rs.</b>   | 1671692632.17 |

Subject to Accounting Policies and Notes forming part of the accounts

Subject to Our Report of even date.

For, K M C & Associates, Chartered Accountants

CA Kiransinh M. Chavda (FRN NO : 133331W)

Partner

Member Ship No. 133284/ Penal No:15

Date : 10-8-2018

Place : Ahmedabad

| Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 |                     |  |               |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|---------------|
| 31.03.2017                          | Property and Assets |  | 31.03.2018    |
| 1421848683.41                       | <i>Total B/F</i>    |  | 1671692632.17 |
| 1421848683.41                       | Total Rs.           |  | 1671692632.17 |

For, The Bhuj Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd.

SMIT MORBIA  
GM/Incharge-CEO

Dr. JAYBHAI M. SANGHVI  
Chairman

Rashmibhai Pandya  
Vice Chairman

## Profit & Loss Account for the year ending 31st March 2018

| 31.03.2017  | Expenditure  | 31.03.2018         |
|-------------|--|--------------------|
| 38404038.29 | 1 Interest On Deposit & Borrowing                            | <u>51611769.71</u> |
| 17826624.00 | 2 Salaries & Allowances & Provident Fund (including Bonus)   | <u>21811895.00</u> |
| 2250.00     | 3 Directors Fees & local committee members' fees & allowance | 0.00               |
| 5651405.50  | 4 Rent, Taxes, Insurance, Lighting etc.                      | 6993482.00         |
| 947538.00   | 5 Legal Charges  | 1372772.00         |
| 1481357.11  | 6 Postage, Telegrams & Telephone Charge                      | 2095114.16         |
| 506332.00   | 7 Auditor's Fees & expenses                                  | 605580.00          |
| 2672444.76  | 8 Depreciation/Written off items                             | 2330592.49         |
| 858244.80   | 9 Repairs and maintenance                                    | 922598.44          |
| 980072.34   | 10 Stationery/Printing & Advertisements etc.                 | 1356646.84         |
| 0.00        | 11 Loss on Sale of Non Banking Assets                        | 0.00               |
| 27600.00    | 12 MICR Clearing Charges                                     | 27600.00           |
| 860112.14   | 13 Service Tax Paid  | 264217.02          |
| 506554.00   | 14 DICGC Premium   | 580631.00          |
| 15453.91    | 15 Swatch Bharat Cess  | 8446.03            |
| 9763.45     | 16 Krishi Kalyan Cess  | 6416.89            |
| 0.00        | 17 GST Expenses  | 535674.68          |
| 0.00        | 18 Loss on sale of Investments                               | 0.00               |
| 4088669.70  | 19 Other Expenditure   | 5625805.24         |
| 0.00        | 20 RBI Penalty   | 0.00               |
| 420400.00   | 21 (a) Amortisation of premium on Investment                 | 420400.00          |
| 8153104.00  | 22 Income Tax Expenses                                       | 9545381.00         |
|             | <b>GROSS PROFIT-</b>   | <b>18132286.78</b> |
| 4000000.00  | INCOME TAX PROVISION -                                       | -                  |
| 2367500.00  | 23 Provision for BDDR  | 1530664.00         |
| 10028321.34 | <b>Profit for the year carried to the Balance Sheet</b>      | <b>16601622.78</b> |
| 99807785.34 |  | 124247309.28       |

Subject to Accounting Policies and Notes forming part of the accounts

Subject to Our Report of even date.

For, K M C & Associates, Chartered Accountants

CA Kiransinh M. Chavda (FRN NO : 133331W)

Partner

Member Ship No. 133284/ Penal No:15

Date : 10-8-2018

Place : Ahmedabad

**Profit & Loss Account for the year ending 31st March 2018**

| 31/03/2017  |    | Income   | 31.03.2018   |
|-------------|----|--|--------------|
| 92718279.16 | 1  | Interest & Discount                            | 121553279.41 |
| 17729.90    | 2  | Commission, Exchange & Brokerage               | 130099.89    |
| 0.00        | 3  | Rent on Safe Deposit Lockers                   |              |
| 0.00        | 4  | Subsidies & Donation                           |              |
| 0.00        | 5  | Income from Non Banking Assets and Profit from |              |
| 0.00        |    | Sales or Dealing with such assets              |              |
| 0.00        | 6  | Profit from sale of Fixed Assets               | 10257.77     |
| 1875000.00  | 7  | Profit on sale of GOVT. Security               |              |
| 2746210.00  | 8  | Income Tax Refund Provision                    |              |
| 2450566.28  | 9  | Other Income                                   | 2553672.21   |
| 0.00        | 10 | Loss (if any)                                  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
|             |    |  |              |
| 99807785.34 |    | Total Rs.                                      | 124247309.28 |

**For, The Bhuj Mercantile Co-Operative Bank Ltd.**

CA SMIT MORBIA  
GM / IC CEO

Dr. JAYBHAI M. SANGHVI  
Chairman

Rashmibhai Pandya  
Vice Chairman

## (A) Significant Accounting Policies

### 1. Basis of Preparation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis on going concern basis and confirm in all material aspects to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) practices prevailing in India, except unless otherwise stated.

### 2. Use of Estimate

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles require management to make estimate and assumption that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and disclosures of contingent liabilities at the financial statements. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Any revisions to the accounting estimates are recognized prospectively. However, actual results may differ from estimates

### 3. Revenue Recognition

The Revenue is accounted for on accrual basis except in the cases described hereinafter:

- A. Commission & Brokerage are generally accounted for cash basis.
- B. Interest and other income on NPA is recognized for cash basis.
- C. Interest of non-performing investment is accounted for cash basis.
- D. Income from redemption Government Securities etc. is recognized as & when those securities are redeemed and shown as profit of sale of investment in profit & loss account.
- E. Dividend on investment is accounted for on cash basis.

### 4. Expenditure

Expenditures are accounted on accrual basis except in cases described hereinafter:

- A. Rent, Electricity, Telephone, Conveyance-Tour & Travels, leave fare concession, Tax consultant fees & expenses and office expenses are accounted on cash basis.
- B. Interest on matured deposits are accounted on accrual basis at saving deposits till the same are renewed or withdrawn by the depositors.

### 5. Fixed Assets:

Fixed Assets are stated at their historical cost less accumulated depreciation cost includes incidental expenses incurred on acquisition of assets

## 6. Depreciation:

Depreciation on fixed assets In Provided on WDV method at the rates mentioned below:

| Sr. No | Fixed Assets              | Rate of Depreciation |
|--------|---------------------------|----------------------|
| 1      | Building (Excluding Land) | 10%                  |
| 2      | Furniture & Fixtures      | 10%                  |
| 3      | Plant & Machineries       | 15%                  |
| 4      | Vehicles                  | 15%                  |
| 5      | Computer                  | 40%                  |

Depreciation on asset purchased during the year is provided proportionately as per Income Tax Act 1961 method. While no depreciation is provided on sale/deduction from fixed asset during the year, Profit or Loss on sale of asset is recognized as and when assets are sold.

## 7. Employee Benefits:

AS-15 "Employee Benefits" is issued by ICAI. In accordance with this standard, the obligation of the bank, on account of employee benefit based on independent actuarial valuation is accounted for the books of accounts. Bank has classified the various benefits provide to employees.

- a. Provident Fund: Eligible employees receive benefits from provident fund, which is defined under contribution plan. The contribution made by Bank is charged to profit & loss Account. The Bank has no further obligation under the provident fund plan beyond its monthly contribution. The provident fund has to be deposited every month in the district office of employee provident fund organization department before due date of return.
- b. Gratuity: The calculated demand from LIC is being paid on Annual basis.

## 8. Advances:

- A. Advances are shown in balance sheet at its actual outstanding balances and provisions are made based on the basis of Asset Classification and providing requirements under the prudential norms laid down by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time.
- B. Advances as started at gross value while provision for performing and non-performing Assets as per RBI guidelines is shown under the head "Reserves & Other funds under sub heads "Bad & Doubtful Reserve Fund", "Special Bad Debts Reserve Fund "B.D.D.R. (NPAS)and contingent provision against Standard Assets "

## 9. Investment:

1. Investment are categorized as under:
  - a. State & Central Government Securities
  - b. Approved trusted securities
  - c. Shares of Co-Operative Banks & Institution
  - d. Other Investment (PSU Bonds)
  - e. Treasury Bills
2. Investment are further classified as:
  - a. Held To Maturity
  - b. Available for sale
  - c. Held for trading

3. Full provision is made for those investment where there is default in payment of interest and/or principle.
4. Investment classified as Held To Maturity are carried at Acquisition Cost unless it is more than face value, in which case the premium is amortized over the remaining maturity period.
5. Investment classified as Held For Trading and Available For Sale are marked to market category wise and the resultant provision for depreciation, if any is recognized, net Appreciation is ignored.

## **10. Taxation**

Current tax is provided as per the provision of income Tax Act, 1961.

## **11. Event Occurring after the Balance Sheet Date:**

Material adjusting events (that provides of conditions that exist at the balance sheet date) occurring after the Balance Sheet date are recognized in the financial statement. Non-Adjusting events (that are indicative of conditions that arose subsequent to the balance sheet date) occurring after Balance sheet date that represents material change and commitment affecting the financial position are disclosed in the reports of the Board of Directors.

## **12. Provisions**

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it probable that there will be an outflow of resources event though the amount can not be determined with certainty and represents only a best estimate in the light of available information. Contingent liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes, contingent assets are neither recognized not disclosed in the financial statement.

## **13. Other Notes on Accounts**

### **A- Regrouping of previous year figure:**

Figures of the previous year have been regrouped, rearranged and reclassified wherever considered necessary.

### **B- Disclosure required as per RBI's Circular UBD. Co. BPD (PCB) No.20/16.45.00/2002-03 for the year ended 31.03.2018.**

Annexure -1 is attached here with.

### **C- Claims not acknowledged at Debt of NEFT Charges Rs. 152550 of Federal Bank is under dispute hence not booked.**



#### D- Accounting Standards issued by ICAI:

1. Cash Flow statement as required under AS – 3 “Cash Flow” is not generated by the Bank.
2. As required by AS-5, prior period items of income and expenditure are as under:

| Particulars                                  | Amount  |
|--|---------|
| Interest paid on Fixed Deposits              | 2465872 |
| Misc. Income (Service Tax Credit receivable) | 1731739 |

3. Certain incomes are recognized on receipt basis as stated in significant accounting policies and notes to accounts instead of accrual basis as recommended in AS-9 “Revenue Recognition”. The management is of the view that same are consistently followed since long and hence no or marginal effect on the profit of the bank it is not possible to ascertain their financial impact on the profit of the Bank.
4. Segment Reporting as per AS-17:  
Banks’ operation is solely in the Banking service industry including investment /treasury operations. Therefore, separate reporting as per Accounting Standard 17 is not considered necessary.
5. Related Party Disclosure as per AS – 18:  
Since the I/c CEO / GM & of the bank are single party under the category of Key Management Personnel, no further details need to be disclosed in terms of RBI circular dated 29 March, 2003.
6. Accounting for taxes on income AS-22:  
The Banks is WDV Method as per Income Tax Act 1961, however the deferred Tax Asset / Liability as per Accounting Standard -22 on “Accounting for taxes on income” arising due to timing difference is not ascertained.
7. Impairment of Assets AS-28:  
A substantial portion of the Bank’s assets comprise of Financial assets to which AS-28 “Impaired of asset” is not applicable. In respect of assets to which standard applies in the opinion of the management there are no indications, internal which could have effect of impairing the value of the assets to any material extent as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 requiring recognition in terms of the standard.

#### E. Other audit reports and RBI inspection report:

1. The Concurrent Auditor for F.Y. 2017-18 has submitted the report of the last month and the compliance report for the query raised in the same is pending with the bank.
2. RBI confidential report on the XII statutory inspection of bank u/s 35 of Banking Regulation Act,1949 (As applicable to Co-Operative Societies) with reference to its financial position as on 31/03/2016. Bank has submitted compliance report of same to the RBI and it has been accepted by the RBI.

For, **K M C & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm Reg. No. 133331W)

(**CA Kiransinh M. Chavda**)  
(Partner)  
(M.No. 133284)  
Date : 10-8-2018  
Place : Ahmedabad

**ANNEXURE 1**

(Rs. In Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                 | 31.03.18 | 31.03.2017 | Growth (+/-) |
|---------|---|----------|------------|--------------|
| 1       | Capital to Risk Weight Asset Ratio (CRAR)   | 47.64%   | 68.64%     | -21.00       |
| 2       | Movement of CRAR                            | -21.00   | +15.63     | -36.63       |
| 3       | Investment                                  |          |            |              |
|         | a) Book Value                               | 4609.93  | 4026.69    | +583.24      |
|         | b) Face Value                               | 4610.80  | 3987.00    | +623.80      |
|         | c) Market Value                             | 4538.97  | 4058.91    | +480.06      |
|         | d) Issuer Composition of Non-SLR Investment |          |            |              |

| Sr. No. | Particulars   |                                     |        | 31.03.2018                                    | 31.03.2017                     | Growth (+/-)                    |
|---------|---|-------------------------------------|--------|---|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|
|         | No.   | Issuer                              | Amount | Extent of 'Below Investment grade Securities' | Extent of 'Unrated Securities' | Extent of 'Unlisted Securities' |
|         | 1   | PSUs                                | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | 2   | FIs                                 | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | 3   | Public Sector Banks                 | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | 4   | Mutual Funds                        | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | 5   | Others                              | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | 6   | Provision held towards Depreciation | NIL    | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | e) Non Performing Non SLR Investment  |                                     |        |   |                                |                                 |
|         | Opening Balance   |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | Additions during the year since 01* April                                     |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | Reduction during above period   |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | Closing Balance   |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
|         | Total Provision Held  |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
| 4       | Advances against real estate, construction business, housing (149.02+ 217.28) |                                     |        | 367.02  | 231.37                         | +135.65                         |
| 5       | Advances against Shares & Debentures  |                                     |        | NIL   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
| 6       | Advances to directors, their relatives, Fund Based                            |                                     |        | 0.00  | 29.68                          | -29.68                          |
|         | Non Fund Based  |                                     |        | Nil   | NIL                            | NIL                             |
| 7       | Cost of Deposit 514.89/10331.74   |                                     |        | 4.98%   | 4.92%                          | +0.06%                          |
| 8       | Non Performing Assets (NPAs)  |                                     |        |   |                                |                                 |
|         | Gross NPAs  |                                     |        | 414.30  | 473.53                         | -59.23                          |
|         | Net NPAs  |                                     |        | 0.00%   | 0.00%                          | 0.00                            |

| Sr. No.                            | Particulars  | 31.03.2018   | 31.03.2017   | Growth (+/-)   |
|------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 9                                  | Movement of NPAs<br>Gross NPAs<br>Net NPAs   | -59.23<br>-0.00                                    | -48.84<br>-0.00                                    | -10.39<br>0.00                                       |
| 10                                 | Profitability<br>a) Interest Income as % age to Working Fund (1215.53/16010.11)<br>b) Non Interest Income as % age to WF (26.94/16010.11)<br>c) Operating Profit as % age to Working Fund (166.02+BDDR Pro.15.31=181.33/16010.11)<br>d) Return on Assets( 166.02/16010.11)<br>e) Business per employee<br>f) Profit per Employee | 7.59%<br>0.16%<br>1.13%<br>1.03%<br>264.86<br>2.48 | 6.98%<br>0.53%<br>0.75%<br>0.75%<br>240.14<br>1.70 | +0.61<br>-0.37%<br>+0.38<br>+0.28<br>+24.72<br>+0.78 |
| 11                                 | Provision made towards NPAs, Depreciation in Investment, Standard Assets   | 15.31  | 23.68  | -8.37  |
| 12                                 | Movement in Provisions<br>a) Towards NPAs ( GL 2004)<br>b) Towards Depreciation in Investment<br>c) Towards Standard Assets  | 603.80   | 588.75   | +<br>0.00<br>0.00                                    |
| 13                                 | Foreign currency Assets &Liabilities   |  | NIL  | NIL  |
| 14                                 | Payments of DICGC Insurance Premium<br>a) For the half year ended 30 <sup>th</sup> September<br>b) For the half year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March  | 4.62 paid on 26/05/17.<br>4.93 paid on 13/11/2017  | 2.75 paid on 30/04/16<br>3.06 paid on 22/11/16     |  |
| 15                                 | Penalty imposed by Reverse Bank of India   | 0.00   | 0.00   | NIL  |
| 16                                 | Restructured Accounts  |  |  |  |
|                                    | Particulars  | Housing Loan                                       | Housing Loan                                       | Others   |
| Standard Advances restructured     | Number of Borrowers  | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Amount Outstanding   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Sacrifice (diminution in the fair value)   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
| Sub Standard Advances restructured | Number of Borrowers  | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Amount Outstanding   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Sacrifice (diminution in the fair value)   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
| Doubtful Advances restructured     | Number of Borrowers  | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Amount Outstanding   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Sacrifice (diminution in the fair value)   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
| Total                              | Number of Borrowers  | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |
|                                    | Amount Outstanding   | NIL  | NIL  | NIL  |

| Sr. No. | Particulars                              | 31.03.2018 | 31.03.2017 | Growth (+/-) |
|---------|--|------------|------------|--------------|
|         | Sacrifice (diminution in the fair value) | NIL        | NIL        | NIL          |
| 17      | Fixed Assets Valuation / Revaluation     | NIL        | NIL        | NIL          |

“Contingent Liability - Others, items for which the bank is contingently liable” under Schedule 12 of the annual financial statements.

| Particulars                                      | Current Year 31-03-2018 | Previous Year 31-03-2017 |
|--|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEAF   | 1,79,11,889.72          | 1,43,33,136.00           |
| Add: Amounts transferred to DEAF during the year | 47,60,972.07            | 3586057.72               |
| Less: Amounts reimbursed by DEAF towards Claims  | 2,65,165.55             | 7304.00                  |
| Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEAF   | 2,24,07,696.24          | 1,79,11,889.72           |

**For, THE BHUJ MERCANTILE CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.**

**Dr. Jaybhai M Sanghvi**  
Chairman

**CA SMIT MORBIA**  
GM / IC CEO

**KMC & Associates**  
**(Chartered Accountants)**  
Panel No 15

## Progress Report

| Progress Report |         |         |         | (Rs. in Lakh) |
|-----------------|---------|---------|---------|---------------|
| Fin. Year       | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18       |
| Share Capital   | 411.97  | 397.25  | 411.8   | 412.43        |
| Reserve         | 3763.7  | 3312.79 | 3510.94 | 3558.29       |
| Deposit         | 3706.84 | 4632.23 | 7748.96 | 10331.74      |
| Advances        | 2347.61 | 2556.52 | 6419.42 | 7413.62       |
| Profit          | 9.92    | 200.72  | 100.28  | 166.01        |
| Net NPA %       | 0%      | 0%      | 0%      | 0%            |
| Audit Grade     | "A"     | "A"     | "A"     | "A"           |

| BANK FINANCIAL STRENGTH                    |                          |              |                |                                | (Rs. in Lakh)                 |
|--|--------------------------|--------------|----------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Sr. No.                                    | Classification of Assets | No. of A/cs. | Amount         | Provision Required As Per Rule | Actual Provision made by Bank |
| 1  | Standard Assets          | 604          | 6999.32        | 28.00                          | 126.59                        |
| 2  | Sub-Standard Assets      | 5            | 67.44          | 6.74                           | 899.38                        |
| 3  | Doubtful Assets          | 77           | 157.40         | 108.39                         |                               |
| 4  | Loss Assets              | 64           | 189.46         | 189.46                         |                               |
| 5  | <b>Total</b>             | <b>750</b>   | <b>7413.62</b> | <b>332.59</b>                  | <b>1025.97</b>                |
| <b>Excess Provision made by the bank :</b> |                          |              |                |                                | <b>693.38</b>                 |
| <b>Total Provision made by the bank :</b>  |                          |              |                |                                | <b>1025.97</b>                |
| <b>NET NPA of the Bank is "0" %</b>        |                          |              |                |                                |                               |

**Proposed ammendments in Bye Laws 2017-18**

| Bye Law No. | Current Bye Law  | Proposed Bye Law   | Reason for Ammendment  |
|-------------|--|--|--|
| 3           | <p><b>AREA OF OPERATION</b> : (The area of operation of the Bank shall include all semi-urban/urban centers urban agglomeration area and peripheral rural areas upto 10 Kms. from the boundaries of these areas within the district of Kutch, Ahmedabad, Surendranagar, Gandhinagar, Rajkot, Patan &amp; Anand. For any revision in this regard, prior approval in writing of the Reserve Bank of India as also the Registrar, Cooperative Societies shall be necessary.</p> | <p><b>AREA OF OPERATION</b> : The area of operation of the Bank shall include all semi-urban/urban centers urban agglomeration area and peripheral rural areas upto 10 Kms. from the boundaries of these areas within the district of Kutch, Ahmedabad, Surendranagar, Gandhinagar, Rajkot, Patan, Anand Botad, Bharuch, Surat, Vadodara (Baroda), Morbi, Jamnagar Banaskantha and Bhavnagar. For any revision in this regard, prior approval in writing of the Reserve Bank of India as also the Registrar, Cooperative Societies shall be necessary.</p> | To Expand the business of bank in other Districts of Gujarat.  |
| 5 (26)      | New addition to the bye-laws   | Bank Shall Carry out all types of Insurance Business as Agent, Brocker, Franchisee or in any manner what so ever.  | To provide more business to the members and customers of the bank, and to explore additional business opportunity. |
| 5(2)        | To accept Deposits of money from the public, repayable on demand or otherwise and withdrawable by cheque, draft, order, or otherwise, for the purpose of lending or investment   | To accept Deposits of money from the public, including from any person, company, HUF, firms, AOP, BOP, Public trusts, LLP. and all legal entities, repayable on demand or otherwise and withdrawable by cheque, draft, order, ot otherwise, for the purpose of lending or investment.  | to enlarge the scope of Deposits Collection  |

# BMCB બેંકના ૨૦૧૬-૧૭ના યાદગાર સંસ્મરણો



બેંક દ્વારા તા. ૧૨-૦૬-૨૦૧૬ ના યોજાયેલ ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે મંગળદીપ પ્રગટાવી ઉદ્ઘાટન કરતા સંસદીપ સચિવ શ્રી વાસણભાઈ આહિર, સંસદ સભ્ય શ્રી વિનોદભાઈ યાવડા જી. પંચાયત પ્રમુખ કૌશલ્યાબેન માધાપરીયા, ભૂજના ધારાસભ્ય નિમાબેન આચાર્ય, મેયર શ્રી અશોકભાઈ હાથી, જી. પોલીસવડા પશ્ચિમ કચ્છ મકરંદ ચોહાણ, (આઈ.પી.એસ.) કચ્છયુનિ, વાઈસ ચાન્સેલર શ્રી જાડેજા, રાજ્ય જોઈન્ટ રજીસ્ટ્રાર શ્રી જે.જે. શાહ, બેંકના ફાઉન્ડર ચેરમેનશ્રી મહેન્દ્રભાઈ મોરબિઆ, તથા ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગ હાજર માનવમેદની



બેંકના અગ્રગણ્ય ડિપોઝીટર અને શુભેચ્છક એવા શ્રી નારણભાઈ જાડેજાનું સન્માન કરતાં બેંકના વાઈસ ચેરમેનશ્રી વિરેનભાઈ શાહ



ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે બેંકના ભૂતપૂર્વ વાઈસ ચેરમેન અને સેવાના ભેખધારી ડૉ. વી.એચ. પટેલ અને હાલના ડિરેક્ટરશ્રી ભાનુબેન વી. પટેલનું શાલ ઓટાડીને બહુમાન કરતા સંસદીપ સચિવ શ્રી વાસણભાઈ આહિર



ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે બેસ્ટ ગ્રાહકનું બહુમાન કરતાં બેંકના ચેરપર્સન શ્રીમતી નીલાબેન એસ. ચોકસી



ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે બેંકના ડિરેક્ટરશ્રી ડૉ. જયભાઈ સંઘવી પ્રાસંગિક પ્રવચન કરી રહ્યા છે.

# BMCB બેંકના ૨૦૧૬-૧૭ના યાદગાર સંસ્મરણો



બેંકના સભાસદો તથા કર્મચારીઓના તેજસ્વી બાળકોના સન્માન માટે આયોજીત સરસ્વતી સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે દીપ પ્રગટાવી ઉદ્ઘાટન કરતા સાંસદ શ્રી વિનોદભાઈ ચાવડા, કચ્છ યુનિવર્સિટીના વા. ચાન્સેલરશ્રી સી.બી. જાડેજા, વાઈસ ચેરમેન શ્રી વિરેનભાઈ શાહ, ડિરેક્ટર શ્રી જયભાઈ સંઘવી, ડી.એન. હિવેદી તથા ફાઉન્ડર ચેરમેનશ્રી મહેન્દ્રભાઈ મોરબિઆ



સરસ્વતી સન્માન સમારોહમાં તેજસ્વી વિદ્યાર્થીની નું બહુમાન કરતા બેંકના ડિરેક્ટરશ્રી જયભાઈ સંઘવી અને બોર્ડ સેક્રેટરી શ્રી મનોજ ગોર



બેંક દ્વારા ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે યોજાયેલ ડૉ. પ્રશાંત ભીમાણીના હિપ્નોટીકમ શોની પ્રાસંગિક તસ્વીર



સરસ્વતી સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે હાજર સભાસદો - કર્મચારીઓના તેજસ્વી બાળકો તથા વાલીઓની પ્રસન્ન તસ્વીર



ગ્રાહક સન્માન સમારોહ પ્રસંગે આવકાર નૃત્ય કરતી શાળાની બાલિકાઓ



બેંકના કર્મચારી તાલીમ સેમિનારને દીપ પ્રગટાવી ખૂલ્લો મૂકતા વાઈસ ચેરમેનશ્રી વિરેનભાઈ શાહ, ફાઉન્ડર ચેરમેનશ્રી મહેન્દ્રભાઈ મોરબિઆ, ડિરેક્ટર ભાનુબેન વી. પટેલ, વિનોદભાઈ હિરાણી, નિતિનભાઈ સંઘવી, સી.ઈ.ઓ. શ્રી કનુભાઈ સોની અને જનરલ મેનેજર સ્મીતભાઈ મોરબિઆ તથા રાજકોટથી આવેલ બેંકીંગ ક્ષેત્રના નિષ્ણાત શ્રી મુકુંદભાઈ ઠાકર અને શ્રી ત્રિલોકભાઈ ઠાકર દ્વારા અપાતા તાલીમ કાર્યક્રમ દરમ્યાન હાજર બેંકના કર્મચારીગણ



# BMCB Believes in the Best



The BMCB Bank is Awarded FIRST Rank in INDIA and wins the Prestigious BANCO PURASKAR for Banking Excellence in 2017 with Technology Excellence Award at Hyderabad by Hon. CM (Telangana State) in presence of 500+ Co-op. Banks's Chairman/CEO present from all over the country. **Here are the Bank's executives & invitees celebrating Grand Success of BMCB.**



Launching of BMCB Rupay ATM Card by invited dignitaries viz. Hon. IAS Shri Dhirubhai Parekh, Pushpdan Gadhi, CA Mahendra Morabia, Virenbhai Shah, Dr. Jay Sanghvi, Bhanuben Patel, D. N. Dwivedi, Mehul Hirani, Chetan Mehta, CA Smit Morabia and others.



**Pay From BMCB's Rupay Card...  
Withdraw Cash from Any Bank's ATM.**



Celebrating BANCO Puraskar by Customers' Felicitation & Celebration program of Superhit Gujarati Play "CODEMANTRA" in presence of 10000+ Depositors and Customers at Hill Garden Bhuj

# BMCB Believes in the Best



Bank's Founder Chairman CA Mahendra Morabia Welcomes Invited Dignitary Shri J. P. Gupta, IAS on the occasion of BANCO Puraskar celebration.



BMCB Parivar Celebrating Grand Success in the Auspicious presence of Hon. Shri J. P. Gupta, IAS, Principal Secretary, Govt. of Gujarat... સાથે છે .... Famous Gujarati Play "102 - NOT OUT" in presence of 4000+ Customers & Depositors at Gandhidham



GSC Bank Chairman Shri Ajaybhai Patel & Bank's Founder Chairman CA Mahendra Morabia giving Appreciation Award to Mrs. Nilaben S. Choksi in presence of Dr. Saurabh Choksi on successful completion of 5 years as a Chairperson of the Bank symbolizing her great role as Leader in rebuilding and growing bank to what it is today.... સાથે છે..... All Staff members celebrating the occasion of **23rd** Birthday of the Bank at Ahmedabad in the function of giving farewell to the Beloved Chairperson Smt. Nilaben Saurabhbhai Choksi



Bank's GM & I/C CEO CA Smit Morabia & GM Ritaben Shah receiving the award for 1st Rank in Gujarat in Financial Ratios by The Gujarat Urban Co-op. Banks Fed. amongst 220+ Co-op. Banks in presence of Hon. CM Vijay Rupani, RBI Dy. Gov. N Vishwanathan, GSC Bank Chairman Ajaybhai Patel, Fed. Chairman Jyotindra Mehta & other Dignitaries at Sahakar Setu 2018.